Impairment loss, loss on business on overseas subsidiaries, gain and loss on sales of non-current assets and loss on disposal of
non-current assets etc. which were previously presented as extraordinary income and loss under Japanese GAAP, are presented as cost
of sales, selling, general and administrative expenses, and other income and expenses under IFRSs.
  Gain and loss on valuation of investment securities and gain and loss on sales of investment securities which were previously presented
as extraordinary income and loss under Japanese GAAP, are reclassified to finance income and finance cost in the following reclassifica-
tion tables.

l.	 In addition, certain aggregation and separate presentation have been done to conform to line items under IFRSs.

KDDI CORPORATION  INTEGRATED REPORT 2016120

a.	 Reclassification for consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2014 (at the date of transition to IFRSs)
Millions of yen

Japanese GAAP line items

Japanese
GAAP before

reclassification Reclassification

Japanese
GAAP after

reclassification Line items under IFRSs

Assets Assets

Fixed assets Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment in telecommunications
business

Machinery, net ¥   650,596 ¥  (650,596) ¥          —

Antenna equipment, net 342,372 (342,372) —

Local line facilities, net 120,662 (120,662) —

Long-distance line facilities, net 4,582 (4,582) —

Engineering facilities, net 23,451 (23,451) —

Submarine line facilities, net 3,158 (3,158) —

Buildings, net 162,438 (162,438) —

Structures, net 26,065 (26,065) —

Land 247,866 (247,866) —

Construction in progress 156,710 (156,710) —

Other property, plant and equipment, net 26,831 (26,831) —

Property, plant and equipment, net in incidental business 373,277 (373,277) —

2,138,009 2,138,009 Property, plant and equipment

Intangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets in telecommunications business

Rights to use facilities 11,164 (11,164) —

Software 157,035 (157,035) —

Goodwill 21,048 (21,048) —

Other intangible fixed assets 8,672 (8,672) —

Intangible fixed assets in incidental business 545,200 (545,200) —

337,457 337,457 Goodwill

644,964 644,964 Intangible assets

Investments and other assets

Investment securities 91,509 (91,509) —

Shares in related companies 41,480 274 41,755
Investments accounted for
using the equity method

Investment in related companies 274 (274) —

Long-term prepaid expenses 245,185 (245,185) —

Retirement benefit assets 8,893 — 8,893 Retirement benefit assets

Deferred tax assets 84,653 51,353 136,005 Deferred tax assets

Other investments and other assets 50,739 (50,739) —

Allowance for doubtful accounts (9,576) 9,576 —

131,348 131,348 Other long-term financial assets

7,207 7,207 Other non-current assets

Total fixed assets 3,394,286 51,353 3,445,638 Total non-current assets

Current assets Current assets

Cash and deposits 222,051 (9,520) 212,530 Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable—trade and notes receivable 1,094,920 36,875 1,131,795 Trade and other receivables

Other receivables 68,298 (68,298) —

Securities 274 (274) —

Supplies 86,060 816 86,876 Inventories

Deferred tax assets 51,353 (51,353) —

Other current assets 44,177 (44,177) —

Allowance for doubtful accounts (21,533) 21,533 —

10,388 10,388 Other short-term financial assets

9,626 9,626 Income tax receivable

43,031 43,031 Other current assets

Total current assets 1,545,599 (51,353) 1,494,247 Total current assets

Total assets ¥4,939,885 ¥          — ¥4,939,885 Total assets

Consolidated Financial Statements

KDDI CORPORATION  INTEGRATED REPORT 2016 121

Millions of yen

Japanese GAAP line items

Japanese
GAAP before

reclassification Reclassification

Japanese
GAAP after

reclassification Line items under IFRS

Liabilities Liabilities

Fixed liabilities Non-current liabilities

Bonds payable ¥   204,999 ¥(204,999) ¥          —

Long-term borrowings 518,698 (518,698) —

723,697 723,697 Borrowings and bonds payable

Retirement benefit liabilities 18,676 — 18,676 Retirement benefit liabilities

Provision for point service program 76,338 (76,338) —

Other fixed liabilities 163,302 (163,302) —

33,798 33,798 Other long-term financial liabilities

50,338 50,338 Deferred tax liabilities

7,933 7,933 Provisions

71,345 71,345 Other non-current liabilities

Total fixed liabilities 982,013 (76,226) 905,787 Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities Current liabilities

Current portion of fixed liabilities 233,466 76,798 310,264 Borrowings and bonds payable

Notes payable and accounts payable-trade 87,232 365,304 452,536 Trade and other payables

Short-term borrowings 95,256 (95,256) —

Accounts payable, other 349,012 (349,012) —

Accrued expenses 26,732 (26,732) —

Income taxes payables 125,365 709 126,074 Income taxes payables

Advances received 55,254 (55,254) —

Allowance for bonuses 28,771 (28,771) —

Other current liabilities 47,848 (47,848) —

18,485 18,485 Other short-term financial liabilities

76,640 76,640 Provisions

141,164 141,164 Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities 1,048,937 76,226 1,125,163 Total current liabilities

Total liabilities 2,030,950 — 2,030,950 Total liabilities

Net assets Equity

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

Capital stock 141,852 — 141,852 Common stock

Capital surplus 385,943 40 385,982 Capital surplus

Retained earnings 2,283,459 — 2,283,459 Retained earnings

Treasury stock (161,822) — (161,822) Treasury stock

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Valuation difference on available for-sale securities 45,731 (45,731) —

Deferred gain or loss on hedges (1,585) 1,585 —

Foreign currency translation adjustments 15,189 (15,189) —

Remeasurements of retirement benefit plans 6,352 (6,352) —

65,688 65,688
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

2,715,160
Total equity attributable to owners
of the parent

Subscription rights 40 (40) —

Minority interests 193,775 — 193,775 Non-controlling interests

Total net assets 2,908,935 — 2,908,935 Total equity

Liabilities and total net assets ¥4,939,885 ¥        — ¥4,939,885 Total liabilities and equity

KDDI CORPORATION  INTEGRATED REPORT 2016122

b.	Reclassification for consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2015
Millions of yen

Japanese GAAP line items

Japanese
GAAP before

reclassification Reclassification

Japanese
GAAP after

reclassification Line items under IFRS

Assets Assets

Fixed assets Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment in telecommunications business

Machinery, net ¥   653,448 ¥(653,448) ¥          —

Antenna equipment, net 346,349 (346,349) —

Local line facilities, net 113,720 (113,720) —

Long-distance line facilities, net 5,843 (5,843) —

Engineering facilities, net 20,361 (20,361) —

Submarine line facilities, net 2,397 (2,397) —

Buildings, net 155,845 (155,845) —

Structures, net 24,859 (24,859) —

Land 247,779 (247,779) —

Construction in progress 177,912 (177,912) —

Other property, plant and equipment, net 28,084 (28,084) —

Property, plant and equipment, net in Incidental business 381,384 (381,384) —

2,157,982 2,157,982 Property, plant and equipment

Intangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets in telecommunications business

Rights to use facilities 12,449 (12,449) —

Software 196,808 (196,808) —

Goodwill 18,314 (18,314) —

Other intangible fixed assets 7,991 (7,991) —

Intangible fixed assets in incidental business 529,004 (529,004) —

322,025 322,025 Goodwill

685,385 685,385 Intangible assets

Investments and other assets

Investment securities 50,595 (50,595) —

Shares in related companies 61,161 293 61,453
Investments accounted for using
the equity method

Investment in related companies 293 (293) —

Long-term loans receivable from related companies 95,300 (95,300) —

Long-term prepaid expenses 247,985 (247,985) —

Retirement benefit assets 26,035 — 26,035 Retirement benefit assets

Deferred tax assets 92,774 47,190 139,964 Deferred tax assets

Other investments and other assets 90,466 (90,466) —

Allowance for doubtful accounts (44,729) 44,729 —

189,710 189,710 Other long-term financial assets

7,064 7,064 Other non-current assets

Total fixed assets 3,542,428 47,190 3,589,618 Total non-current assets

Current assets Current assets

Cash and deposits 264,240 11,696 275,936 Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable—trade and notes receivable 1,173,434 57,893 1,231,327 Trade and other receivables

Other receivables 81,126 (81,126) —

Securities 20,320 (20,320) —

Supplies 79,233 2,346 81,579 Inventories

Deferred tax assets 47,190 (47,190) —

Other current assets 64,830 (64,830) —

Allowance for doubtful accounts (22,436) 22,436 —

20,176 20,176 Other short-term financial assets

242 242 Income tax receivable

51,486 51,486 Other current assets

Total current assets 1,707,937 (47,190) 1,660,747 Total current assets

Total assets ¥5,250,365 ¥         — ¥5,250,365 Total assets

Consolidated Financial Statements

KDDI CORPORATION  INTEGRATED REPORT 2016 123

Millions of yen

Japanese GAAP line items

Japanese
GAAP before

reclassification Reclassification

Japanese
GAAP after

reclassification Line items under IFRS

Liabilities Liabilities

Fixed liabilities Non-current liabilities

Bonds payable ¥   215,000 ¥(215,000) ¥          —

Long-term borrowings 609,318 (609,318) —

824,318 824,318 Borrowings and bonds payable

Retirement benefit liabilities 14,826 — 14,826 Retirement benefit liabilities

Provision for point service program 75,245 (75,245) —

Other fixed liabilities 138,972 (138,972) —

48,974 48,974
Other long-term financial
liabilities

39,571 39,571 Deferred tax liabilities

7,129 7,129 Provisions

43,299 43,299 Other non-current liabilities

Total fixed liabilities 1,053,362 (75,245) 978,116 Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities Current liabilities

Current portion of fixed liabilities 133,789 (17,279) 116,510 Borrowings and bonds payable

Notes payable and accounts payable—trade 101,739 383,778 485,517 Trade and other payables

Short-term borrowings 3,140 (3,140) —

Accounts payable, other 409,109 (409,109) —

Accrued expenses 30,417 (30,417) —

Income taxes payables 164,332 714 165,046 Income taxes payables

Advances received 42,960 (42,960) —

Allowance for bonuses 26,843 (26,843) —

Other current liabilities 45,926 (45,926) —

20,419 20,419
Other short-term financial
liabilities

76,402 76,402 Provisions

169,606 169,606 Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities 958,254 75,245 1,033,500 Total current liabilities

Total liabilities 2,011,616 — 2,011,616 Total liabilities

Net assets Equity

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

Capital stock 141,852 — 141,852 Common stock

Capital surplus 385,943 34 385,977 Capital surplus

Retained earnings 2,586,144 — 2,586,144 Retained earnings

Treasury stock (161,822) — (161,822) Treasury stock

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Valuation difference on available for-sale securities 21,117 (21,117) —

Deferred gain or loss on hedges (1,993) 1,993 —

Foreign currency translation adjustments 22,648 (22,648) —

Remeasurement of retirement benefit plans 16,685 (16,685) —

58,457 58,457
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

3,010,608
Total equity attributable to owners
of the parent

Subscription rights 34 (34) —

Minority interests 228,141 — 228,141 Non-controlling interests

Total net assets 3,238,749 — 3,238,749 Total equity

Liabilities and total net assets ¥5,250,365 ¥        — ¥5,250,365 Total liabilities and equity

KDDI CORPORATION  INTEGRATED REPORT 2016124

c.	 Reclassification for consolidated statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2015

Millions of yen

Reclassification

Japanese
GAAP

Reclassified
to operating

revenue
Reclassified to
cost of sales

Reclassified
to Selling,

general and
administrative

expenses

Reclassified
to other income

and expense

Reclassified
to equity in
income of
affiliates

Reclassified to
financial income

and cost

Reclassified
to other

non-operating
profit and loss sub-total

After
reclassification

Japanese GAAP line items

Operating revenues from
telecommunications business ¥2,734,555 ¥(2,734,555) ¥          — ¥          — ¥         — ¥       — ¥        — ¥       — ¥(2,734,555) ¥—

Operating revenues from
incidental business 1,838,588 (1,838,588) — — — — — — (1,838,588) —

Operating expenses in
telecommunications business

Business costs 733,092 — (156,480) (576,612) — — — — (733,092) —

Operational costs 43 — (43) — — — — — (43) —

Maintenance costs 270,154 — (270,154) — — — — — (270,154) —

Common costs 2,330 — — (2,330) — — — — (2,330) —

Management costs 81,974 — (86) (81,888) — — — — (81,974) —

Experiment and research expenses 6,555 — — (6,555) — — — — (6,555) —

Depreciation 383,639 — (382,666) (973) — — — — (383,639) —

Retirement of fixed assets 25,304 — (25,303) (1) — — — — (25,304) —

Communication equipment
rentals 392,130 — (392,130) — — — — — (392,130) —

Taxes 40,868 — (32,696) (8,172) — — — — (40,868) —

Operating expenses in incidental
business 1,895,756 — (1,251,509) (644,247) — — — — (1,895,756) —

Operating income 741,299 (4,573,142) 2,511,065 1,320,778 — — — — (741,299) —

Non-operating revenue

Interest income 976 — — — — — (976) — (976) —

Dividends income 1,829 — — — — — (1,829) — (1,829) —

Share of profit (loss) of
investments accounted for
using the equity method 5,802 — — — — (5,802) — — (5,802) —

Gain on foreign currency
exchange 5,585 — — — — — (5,585) — (5,585) —

Miscellaneous income 13,412 — — — (13,412) — — — (13,412) —

Non-operating expenses

Interest expenses 12,273 — — — — — (12,273) — (12,273) —

Miscellaneous expenditure 4,227 — — (69) (4,026) — (131) — (4,227) —

Ordinary income 752,403 (4,573,142) 2,511,065 1,320,848 (9,386) (5,802) 4,014 — (752,403) —

Extraordinary income

Gain on sales of fixed assets 224 — — — (224) — — — (224) —

Gain on sale of investment
securities 51,588 — — — — — (51,588) — (51,588) —

Gain on sale of stocks of related
companies 1,237 — — — — — — (1,237) (1,237) —

Gains on change in equity 3,596 — — — — — — (3,596) (3,596) —

Contribution for construction 709 — — — (709) — — — (709) —

Extraordinary loss

Loss on sales of fixed assets 498 — — — (498) — — — (498) —

Impairment loss 42,116 — (42,116) — — — — — (42,116) —

Loss on retirement of fixed assets 12,160 — (12,160) — — — — — (12,160) —

Loss on valuation of investment
securities 532 — — — — — (532) — (532) —

Reduction entry of contribution
for construction 709 — — — (709) — — — (709) —

Loss on business of overseas
subsidiaries 33,799 — — — (33,799) — — — (33,799) —

Income before income taxes and
minority interests ¥   719,944 ¥(4,573,142) ¥ 2,565,341 ¥1,320,848 ¥ 24,687 ¥(5,802) ¥(47,042) ¥(4,833) ¥   (719,944) ¥—

Line items under IFRS

Operating revenue ¥— ¥4,573,142 ¥           — ¥           — ¥        — ¥      — ¥        — ¥      — ¥4,573,142 ¥4,573,142

Cost of sales — — 2,565,341 — — — — — 2,565,341 2,565,341

Gross profit — 4,573,142 (2,565,341) — — — — — 2,007,801 2,007,801

Selling, general and
administrative expenses — — — 1,320,848 — — — — 1,320,848 1,320,848

Other income — — — — 14,345 — — — 14,345 14,345

Other expense — — — — 39,032 — — — 39,032 39,032

Share of profit (loss) of
investments accounted for
using the equity method — — — — — 5,802 — — 5,802 5,802

Operating income — 4,573,142 (2,565,341) (1,320,848) (24,687) 5,802 — — 668,069 668,069

Finance income — — — — — — 59,978 — 59,978 59,978

Finance cost — — — — — — 12,936 — 12,936 12,936

Other non-operating profit and loss — — — — — — — 4,833 4,833 4,833

Profit before income tax ¥— ¥4,573,142 ¥(2,565,341) ¥(1,320,848) ¥(24,687) ¥5,802 ¥47,042 ¥4,833 ¥   719,944 ¥   719,944

Consolidated Financial Statements

KDDI CORPORATION  INTEGRATED REPORT 2016 125

(6)  Notes for differences in the scope of consolidation
Upon adoption of IFRSs, impacts resulted from the Company’s
review on the scope of consolidation under Japanese GAAP are
presented separately in the reconciliation table.

UQ Communications Inc. (“UQ”), a provider of wireless broad-
band services, was accounted for using the equity method under
Japanese GAAP as the Group owned 32.3% of its voting right.